The Acquisitions fully reflect SPIC’s support to the Company and is the largest
injection of renewable energy assets by SPIC to the Group since its listing. The
management of clean energy assets to be acquired had been entrusted to the
Company by CPI Holding prior to the Acquisitions. The Acquisitions will further
rationalise the shareholding in and management of the assets.

C. Proposed Financing for the Acquisitions

The cash consideration payable by the Company to CPNE and CPINE under the
Acquisition Agreements will be funded by the Group’s internal resources and/or external
debt financing.

D. Effect on the Shareholding Structure

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on
the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued Shares as
at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming Completion having taken place, without
taking into account any other new Shares, if any, after the Latest Practicable Date and
prior to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares Approximate %
Number

of Shares Approximate %

CPI Holding (Note) 2,833,518,060 26.16 2,833,518,060 22.91
CPDL 2,662,000,000 24.57 2,662,000,000 21.52
SPIC Finance HK 392,275,453 3.62 392,275,453 3.17
CPNE 0 0 1,536,764,662 12.42
Public 4,945,592,808 45.65 4,945,592,808 39.98

Total 10,833,386,321 100.00 12,370,150,983 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of 2,833,518,060 Shares,
representing approximately 26.16% of the total number of Shares in issue and it also owns
approximately 66.52% of the shares in CPDL.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

E. Information on the Target Companies

Set out below are the profit before/after taxation, total assets and net assets of the
Target Companies for the relevant periods indicated:

For the
year ended

31 December
2020

For the
year ended

31 December
2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Combined profit before taxation 479,734 674,116
Combined profit after taxation 408,800 596,150